
Please ask for Democratic Services Telephone (01362) 656225
email: democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk

AGENDA
NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only

Committee - BRECKLAND AREA MUSEUMS COMMITTEE

Date & Time - MONDAY 12 OCTOBER 2020 AT 10.00AM

THIS MEETING WILL BE STREAMED LIVE VIA THE LINK BELOW AND WILL BE ACTIVATED AT 
THE START OF THE MEETING

https://www.breckland.gov.uk/virtual-committee-meetings

THIS MEETING IS IN LINE WITH THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND POLICE AND CRIME PANELS 
(CORONAVIRUS) (FLEXIBILITY OF LOCAL AUTHORITY AND POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
MEETINGS) (ENGLAND AND WALES) REGULATIONS 2020

Committee Members:

Breckland Council Norfolk County Council

Mr R.G. Kybird (Chairman)
Councillor C. Bowes
Mr R. F. W. Brame
Mr H. E. J. Clarke
Mr C. Harvey

Mr P.J. Duigan (Vice-Chairman) 
 Mr F. Eagle
 Mr T. J. Jermy
 Mr M. Kiddle-Morris
 Mr W Richmond

Co-optees Ex-Officio

Mr D. Blackburn
Mr Bill Rhodes
Dr K Robinson

Mr J Ward
R Kybird

Democratic Services 
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE

Date: Monday, 5 October 2020

Public Document Pack

https://www.breckland.gov.uk/virtual-committee-meetings


2

PART A - ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Page(s)
herewith

1. CHAIRMAN 
To elect a Chairman for the ensuing year.

2. VICE-CHAIRMAN 
To elect a Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year.

3. MINUTES 3 - 8
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th January 2020.

4. APOLOGIES 
To receive apologies for absence.

5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

6. URGENT BUSINESS 
To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent 
business, pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act, 
1972.

7. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire 
consideration of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Member 
has a disclosable pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the 
Localism Act 2011.  Members are also required to withdraw from the 
meeting room as stated in the Standing Orders of this Council.

8. ANCIENT HOUSE MUSEUM REPORT 9 - 14
To receive a report from Oliver Bone, Curator of Ancient House Museum.

9. GRESSENHALL FARM & WORKHOUSE REPORT 15 - 30
To receive a report from Andrew Smith, Operations Manager – West.

10. NEXT MEETING 
To agree a date for the next meeting, suggested date Monday 25th 
January 2021.



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

BRECKLAND AREA MUSEUMS COMMITTEE

Held on Wednesday, 15 January 2020 at 10.00 am in
Training Room, Gressenhall Farm & Workhouse Museum, Fakenham Road, 

Gressenhall, Dereham, NR20 4DR

PRESENT
Mr R.G. Kybird (Chairman)
Mr H. E. J. Clarke
Mr P.J. Duigan (Vice-Chairman)

Mr T. J. Jermy
Mr M. Kiddle-Morris
Mr W Richmond

Also Present
Mr D Blackburn
Mr Bill Rhodes
Dr K Robinson

In Attendance
Mr Oliver Bone - Curator of Kings Lynn and Thetford 

Museums
Dr Robin Hanley - Assistant Head of Museums
Andrew Smith - Operations Manager - West (&East), 

Norfolk Museums Service
Ruth Tudge - Democratic Services Officer

Action By

1/20 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 19 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

2/20 APOLOGIES 

Apologies had been received from Councillors Brame and Eagle.

3/20 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

None.

4/20 URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

5/20 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None.

Public Document Pack

3

Agenda Item 3



Breckland Area Museums Committee
15 January 2020

2

Action By

6/20 ANCIENT HOUSE MUSEUM REPORT 

The Curator of Kings Lynn and Thetford Museums, Oliver Bone 
presented the report to Members that covered the period from 
October to November 2019. He explained that the Studio Ceramics 
exhibition had been well received and the investment through secure 
display cases showed off the high value items very well. The display 
included portrait photographs of the potters, and the Chairman 
commented the narrative explaining the techniques used was highly 
informative.

In autumn 2018
[...]
ies and services, including general visits and school 
visits, have been severely impacted due to COVID-19. Many NMS staff 
have been involved in key duties relating to the Norfolk County Council’s 
(NCC) COVID-19 emergency work, including helping to coordinate 
volunteer activities, managing the distribution of food and medicine to 
residents who needed this support, and making telephone calls to 
identified vulnerable residents.  

 
1.3 During the lockdown period NMS staff have developed a broad range of 

digital resources to support audiences, including resources for children 
and families. Digital engagement activity included a significant expansion 
of social media activity. Resources were also developed for those in digital 
poverty or without ready access to digital content.  

 
1.4 The enormous range of NMS activity during lockdown is being captured in 

the weekly Museums Mardle staff e-newsletter. Members of the committee 
can be added to this distribution list on request.   

 
1.5 Following the Government announcement that museums could legally 

reopen from 4 July with suitable COVID-19 security measures in place, 
three NMS sites – Norwich Castle, Gressenhall Farm & Workhouse and 
Time & Tide Museum have now successfully reopened to visitors, with 

This report provides information on activities at 
Ancient House, Museum of Thetford Life from 
December 2019 – August  2020 

 

If you need this report in large print, audio, Braille, 
alternative format or in a different language please 
contact Oliver Bone on 01842 752599 and we will do 
our best to help 

9

Agenda Item 8



Lynn Museum scheduled for reopening during October. This followed the 
implementation of strict COVID-19 safety procedures that were reviewed 
and signed-off by the NCC Health & Safety and Wellbeing team. 
Reopening was also in accordance with sector-specific guidance issued by 
the National Museums Directors Council. Time & Tide and Gressenhall 
reopened to Museums Pass holders and Friends on 18 and 20 July 
respectively, prior to opening to the general public on 3 August. All visits 
have to be pre-booked using timed tickets available from the Art Tickets 
website. To accommodate social distancing, site visitor capacity has been 
significantly reduced.  

 
1.6 Staff training has taken place at all sites in advance of reopening. Staff are 

provided with any identified PPE and protective screens have been 
installed at key points. Enhanced staffing levels ensure that visitors can be 
provided with the necessary support and advice.   

 
1.7 The layout of Ancient House, with a succession of smaller rooms over two 

floors, makes the re-opening of this site to the general public during the 
COVID-19 pandemic more difficult, due to the requirements for social 
distancing.  Planning is currently taking place for the limited resumption of 
carefully controlled on-site activities for schools and young people when it 
is safe to do so.  
 
 

2 Exhibitions and associated events 
 
2.1 Studio Ceramics - from 21 September 2019 
The last exhibition at the museum prior to lockdown featured a selection of 
studio pottery from the NMS decorative art collections curated by Senior 
Curator Dr Francesca Vanke. Before Ancient House re-opens to the public, 
museum staff plan to deinstall, pack up and remove this display and replace 
with a new exhibition. The Studio Ceramics display was enjoyed by visitors 
during its run from September 2019 to March 2020.  
 
2.2 Thetford Treasure 
The Ancient House staff are liaising with colleagues at the British Museum 
about the loan of a selection of items from the Thetford Treasure.  Originally 
planned for 2020, staff are now hoping to put on the exhibition in 2021 to 
provide added interest for the reopening of the museum. There will be a 
selection of items from the late Roman hoard of inscribed and decorated silver 
spoons and gold jewellery including the well known gold belt buckle decorated 
by the figure of 
[...]
of food and 
medicine to residents who needed this support, and making telephone 
calls to identified vulnerable residents. 
 

1.3 During the lockdown period NMS staff have developed a broad range 
of digital resources to support audiences, including resources for 
children and families. Digital engagement activity included a significant 
expansion of social media activity. Resources were also developed for 
those in digital poverty or without ready access to digital content. 
 

1.4 The enormous range of NMS activity during lockdown is being captured 
in the weekly Museums Mardle staff e-newsletter. Members of the 
committee can be added to this distribution list on request.  

 
1.5 Following the Government announcement that museums could legally 

reopen from 4 July with suitable COVID-19 security measures in place, 
three NMS sites – Norwich Castle, Gressenhall Farm & Workhouse 
and Time & Tide Museum have now successfully reopened to visitors. 

This report provides information on activities at Gressenhall Farm 
and Workhouse from December 2019 to September 2020. 

 

If you need this report in large print, audio, Braille, 
alternative format or in a different language please 
contact Andrew Smith on 01362 869254 and we will 
do our best to help 

15

Agenda Item 9



This followed the implementation of strict COVID-19 safety procedures 
that were reviewed and signed-off by the NCC Health & Safety and 
Wellbeing team. Reopening was also in accordance with sector-
specific guidance issued by the National Museums Directors Council. 
Time & Tide and Gressenhall reopened to Museums Pass holders and 
Friends on 18 and 20 July respectively, prior to opening to the general 
public on 3 August. All visits have to be pre-booked using timed tickets 
available from the Art Tickets website. To accommodate social 
distancing, site visitor capacity has been significantly reduced. 
 

1.6 Staff training has taken place at all sites in advance of reopening. Staff 
are provide
[...]
 Events – pre-booked and pre-paid events.  For 2020, this 
included a murder mystery event and outdoor theatre.   

 
2.4 However, since the reopening of the Gressenhall Farm and workhouse 

on Monday 20 July, a reintroduction of small-scale event activities has 
been instigated.  
 
Daily since reopening: 
• A ‘pencil free’ children’s activity sheet is available to all visitors.   

 
Norfolk School Holiday Activities: 
• Summer Holiday – Introduction of activity packs for children. Each 

pack contained all materials needed for two craft activities and an 
activity sheet following trail boards around the main museum site. 
Each pack was prepared in advance in a secure environment and 
quarantined for 72 hours before being made available to visitors. 
Across a total 48 days during the holiday period, approximately 35 
packs were taken and enjoyed each day. 

• October Half Term – Planned activities include updated activity 
packs for children, trail boards and a trail sheet covering the full site, 
a ‘hands free’ obstacle course and site decorations.  

 
Future events: 
• Plans are underway for the delivery of a digital Apple Day event on 

Sunday 11 October via our social media feeds and a limited 
capacity Christmas event at the workhouse in December.  

 
2.5 The costs of delivering and marketing the Gressenhall event 

programme continues to be subsidised with funding from Arts Council 
England (ACE) as part of the 2018-22 Norfolk Museums Service ACE 
business plan as a National Portfolio Organisation.   

 
2.6 The Gressenhall events programme is promoted via a specific piece of 

print, as well as an increased programme of digital marketing including 
Facebook and Google adverts and the museum’s own social media 
presence. All COVID-19 related changes to the Gressenhall events 
programme have been communicated via social media, Art Tickets and 
the Gressenhall website.  
 

3. Other Museum Developments 
 
3.1 The 2020 season temporary exhibition Full Steam A
[...]
ed 
researching those in the 1871 census. In time these will all be 
published on the eHive website, providing a valuable resource for 
academics and local and family historians. 

 
 
Biographical illustration of Benjamin Newell’s life, as depicted by Mel Rye within the 
Google Arts and Culture More Than Oliver Twist digital exhibition  
 

3.5 The Farmers Foundry Company steam engine restoration project, also 
funded through Arts Council England, has another revised and 
approved timetable because of the delays brought about by lockdown. 
Good progress has been made on the engine in the steam engineers’ 
yard and the engine is now ready to be returned to site, once we have 
closed for the winter season. Once at Gressenhall, the engine will be 
made fully operational once again and will provide the platform to train 
a new diverse volunteer team.  
 

3.6 A Collecting COVID-19 project was started in response to the national 
lockdown and is using a phased approach to collect stories and objects 
relating to the pandemic across diverse rural Norfolk. The initial phase 
of collecting was during lockdown itself and will be followed up this 
Autumn by a new Living with the Pandemic phase. Staff have worked 
hard to identify stories from a range of people and organisations across 
rural Norfolk to reflect the diverse experiences of people within the 
county during this unique time. 

 
3.7 The new Adventure Playground at Gressenhall Farm and Workhouse, 

funded through the NCC capital programme, is almost ready to open to 
visitors. The new play equipment is now fully installed, after work was 
halted between April and June during the lockdown, and final elements 

19



of landscaping are being completed by the Gressenhall team. A 
detailed COVID-19 risk assessment and related safe system of work 
have been written for the playground area and we hope to finally open 
the play area and new equipment in time for October half term, subject 
to review and sign-off by colle
[...]
us craft activities and colouring in sheets for children 
• Murder in the Workhouse – online murder mystery. 
• Creativity and wellbeing activities inspired by Lorina Bulwer. 
• A digital tour of the Gressenhall collection.  

 
To connect with Gressenhall, please visit: 
https://www.facebook.com/GressenhallFW  
https://twitter.com/GressenhallFW  
https://www.pinterest.com/gressenhallfwh/ 
https://www.instagram.com/gressenhall_fw/?hl=en    
https://gressenhallfw.wordpress.com/  
http://www.tripadvisor.co.uk/Gressenhall_Farm_and_Workhouse  
 

3.11 The site closure period also saw the development of a new private 
Facebook group for Gressenhall staff and volunteers. This provides a 
link to the museum for staff and volunteers who are not currently able 
to attend or work on site. Regular updates were provided by staff 
completing security checks and other essential work on site during the 
lockdown period. This included photographs of the farm animals being 
fed and the buildings, gardens and wildlife. Over time content was also 
received from remote volunteers working on various projects and the 
Facebook group has become a safe space for developing the 
Gressenhall digital community. 

21

https://www.facebook.com/GressenhallFW
https://twitter.com/GressenhallFW
https://www.pinterest.com/gressenhallfwh/
https://www.instagram.com/gressenhall_fw/?hl=en
https://gressenhallfw.wordpress.com/
http://www.tripadvisor.co.uk/Gressenhall_Farm_and_Workhouse


 
3.12 Gressenhall continues to investigate a range of commercial activities 

as a means of generating income in the future, including room and 
venue hire where COVID-19 restrictions allow.  

 
4. Friends and Volunteers 

 
4.1 The Friends of Gressenhall remain supportive but it has not been 

possible to hold the bi-monthly Committee Meetings at the museum 
over the last six months. The Friends continue to manage the 
Gressenhall second-hand bookshop, but as with all other areas of the 
site, this has been impacted by the COVID-19 lockdown and has been 
closed since the middle of March. Therefore, the Friends have been 
unable to generate any new income from the bookshop in the current 
financial year  
 

4.2 In 2017, the Friends generously agreed to support the project to restore 
the Farmers’ Foundry engine boiler (formerly part of the Bygones 
Collection at Holkham) back to working use. This was in addition to a 
grant of £19,788 from the Arts Council England Preservation of 
Industrial and Scientific Material (PRISM) fund. This engine was 
manufactured by the Farmer’s Foundry Company, Great Ryburgh, just 
seven miles from Gressenhall Farm and Workhouse. As mentioned 
above, the steam engine should be back in steam at Gressenhall in 
2021.  
  

4.3 The Gressenhall Curator, Dr Megan Dennis, continues to co-ordinate, 
manage and develop the volunteer teams at Gressenhall.  A significant 
amount of time and energy has been spent staying in touch with this 
group since the national lockdown began in March. Daily emails were 
sent to the volunteer group and these are still generated on weekdays. 
They provide a regular link to Gressenhall and other volunteers and are 
appreciated by many of our volunteers, particularly those living alone, 
or who were shielding. We have developed a range of remote 
volunteering opportunities which has seen our volunteer team increase 
from 120 to over 150 volunteers. We are recruiting people from across 
the UK for the first time and increasing the diversity of our volunteer 
group. These volunteers have worked on family history research, 
cataloguing workhouse archives and improving collection records. Our 
new project sees remote volunteers working together to create a 3D 
sculpture for our 2021 temporary exhibition More in Commons. We 
have started a weekly Virtual Gressenhall Tea Break on Zoom with 
regular attendees. Following a detailed review with senior managers 
and volunteers we have received approval for the resumption of limited 
outd

Minutes of the meeting


1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

BRECKLAND AREA MUSEUMS COMMITTEE

Held on Monday, 12 October 2020 at 10.00 am pursuant to the Local Authorities and
Police & Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and

Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020  

PRESENT
Mr R.G. Kybird (Chairman)
Mr H. E. J. Clarke
Mr C. Harvey

Mr P.J. Duigan (Vice-Chairman)
Mr T. J. Jermy
Mr M. Kiddle-Morris

Also Present
Mr S. H. Chapman-Allen
Mr K. Robinson

In Attendance
Mr Oliver Bone
Dr Robin Hanley
Mr Andrew Smith

Ruth Tudge

Curator of Kings Lynn and Thetford Museums
Assistant Head of Museums
Operations Manager – West (&East), Norfolk
Museums Service
Democratic Services Officer

Action By

11/20CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED that Councillor Kybird be appointed as Chairman for the 
ensuing year.

12/20VICE-CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED that Councillor Duigan be appointed as Vice-Chairman 
for the ensuing year.

13/20MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2020 were confirmed 
as an accurate record subject to an amendment to confirm that 
Councillor Chris Harvey did attend the meeting but was not shown in 
the attendance.

14/20APOLOGIES 

Apologies had been received from Councillors Bowes, Brame, 
Richmond, and Mr Ward and David Blackburn.



Breckland Area Museums Committee
12 October 2020

2

Action By

15/20CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

None.

16/20URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

17/20DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None.

18/20ANCIENT HOUSE MUSEUM REPORT 

Dr Robin Hanley, Assistant Head of Museums for Norfolk Museums 
Service (NMS), explained that all NMS museums closed to visitors on 
19 March 2020 as a result of the Coronavirus pandemic with the 
majority of staff working remotely since this time. Most normal 
activities and services, including general visits and school visits, had 
been severely impacted. Many NMS staff had been involved in key 
duties relating to the Norfolk County Council’s COVID-19 emergency 
work including helping to coordinate volunteer activities and managing 
the distribution of food and medicine to residents who needed 
support.

During the lockdown period NMS staff had developed a broad range 
of digital resources to support audiences remotely which had included 
a significant expansion of social media activity. Resources had also 
been developed for those in digital poverty or without ready access to 
digital content.

From the 4 July Government announced that museums could legally 
reopen with suitable COVID-19 security measures in place and three 
NMS sites, which included Gressenhall Farm & Workhouse, reopened 
to the general public on 3 August. All visits had to be pre-booked 
using timed tickets available from the Art Tickets website and to 
accommodate social distancing, site visitor capacity had been 
reduced to approximately 30%.

The layout of Ancient House, with a succession of smaller rooms over 
two floors, made the re-opening of this site to the general public 
during the COVID-19 pandemic more difficult, due to the requirements 
for social distancing. Planning was currently taking place for the 
limited resumption of carefully controlled on-site activities for schools 
and young people when it was safe to do so. The NMS had remained 
ever vigilant in terms of the changing guidance and had continued to 
be flexible in terms of responding to any new government 
requirements introduced over time, such as the wearing of face 
coverings.

Councillor Clarke thanked Dr Hanley, and the NMS staff for all of the 
hard work that had gone on behind the scenes to make it possible to 
re-open museums in line with current Government guidelines and in 
doing so had reassured the public and visitors that Norfolk Museums 



Breckland Area Museums Committee
12 October 2020

3

Action By

would be a safe and secure environment in which to visit.

The Curator of Kings Lynn and Thetford Museums, Oliver Bone, 
presented the Ancient House Museum report to Members that 
covered the period from December 2019 to August 2020.

Ancient House remained closed and they were looking at how it can 
be opened safely for school groups and young people’s groups with 
still some work to be done and hope that over the winter period would 
have some resumption to work towards reopening safely in line with 
Government guidelines.

It was hoped that the Studio Ceramics exhibition, (the last exhibition 
at the museum prior to lockdown) would be replaced with the Thetford 
Treasure exhibition which would be a loan from the British Museum of 
a selection from the late Roman hoard of inscribed and decorated 
silver spoons and gold jewellery items. A request had been put into 
the British Museum and a response awaited.  Ancient House 
benefited from high security display cases in the changing exhibition 
room which facilitated these types of significant loans from national 
collections. 

Two exhibition projects commissioned through the Brecks River and 
Fen Edge landscape project had been planned for the future. This 
was a National Lottery funded 5 years scheme and Ancient House 
were creating exhibitions around Vikings and riverside heritage, two 
separate strands with associated activities. 

Ancient House would like to host permanent displays on the Duleep 
Singh story. There was a unique aspect of the museum foundation 
that connected with the Royal family of the Punjab with Prince 
Frederick Duleep Singh the son of the Maharajah. This would 
compliment the proposed new display at Thetford Guildhall where 
there were plans for a Duleep Singh room with a display of paintings. 
The Museums Service were looking forward to working with Thetford 
Town Council on this project. 

Focus for all staff had been on increasing the digital presence of the 
museum and it had been used to provide visuals and stories and a 
mechanism to share information. Staff had developed the Ancient 
House You Tube channel which had included 59 short films. Other 
activities included watch along events and online talks that had 
reached an international audience. They had worked with Dr David 
Waterhouse on the How to Dig up a Tyrannosaurus which was a 
popular family activity. Information on the increase in numbers on 
Twitter and Facebook would be circulated to members after the 
meeting.

Although the Museum’s textile groups had to be put on hold the 
Museum staff had been making fortnightly phone calls to members to 
stay connected. The Friends of the Museum continued to support 
wherever possible and the Friends committee had agreed to extend 
membership into 2021.



Breckland Area Museums Committee
12 October 2020

4

Action By

The Museum had an excellent new trainee in Sami Yussuf who had 
been contributing to the increase museum’s digital information with 
creating short films and providing much needed technical support.

Oliver thanked the Woodmansterne Art Conservation Awards scheme 
which had funded the conservation of the Cornell Fison civic portrait. 
This had been conserved and connected to the water fountain in the 
marketplace which was a donation from the Fison family.

Ancient House had succeeded in raising funds for the purchase of the 
David Osborne postcard collection of over 1000 postcards showing 
Thetford views from the 1870s to the present day. Oliver presented a 
small selection of some of the postcards and wanted to thank the Arts 
Council England/V and A purchase grant funds, and Breckland 
Council through the match funding programme, The Friends of 
Thetford Museum, the Lady Hind Trust and Thetford Town Council for 
their support on this project. 

The Chair asked Oliver to provide contact details of all of the sponsors 
in order that a letter of thanks could be sent on behalf of the 
committee to thank them for their contributions to acquire this 
important collection.

19/20GRESSENHALL FARM & WORKHOUSE REPORT 

The Operations Manager for East and West, Andrew Smith presented 
the report to Members that covered the period from December 2019 
to September 2020.

Andrew confirmed that Gressenhall Farm and Workhouse closed on 
19 March but was very pleased to be able to put the work in place and 
all the required measurements to reopen on 20 July for a couple of 
weeks to museum pass holders and friends before reopening to the 
public on 3 August 20. To accommodate visitors in a safe and Covid 
secure way numbers were limited to a maximum capacity of 285 
people per day with 135 visitors at any one time. During the school 
holidays approximately 120 visited per day but since the school 
autumn term started in September the number averaged at 40 to 50 
per day with more at weekends.

A themed event during the February half term, The Hunt for Old 
Tom’s Treasure ran from Monday 17 to Friday 19 February, with an 
average of 216 people per day. Andrew said it had been very sad to 
cancel the events programme which included many special event 
days such as A Vintage Affair, Forties Village at War and Apple Day 
and the very popular Horse Power day due to the ongoing pandemic.

Since the reopening of the Gressenhall Farm and Workhouse on 
Monday 20 July a reintroduction of small-scale event activities has 
been instigated. There had been a pencil free children’s activity sheet 
available to all visitors daily and plans were underway for October to 
include updated activity packs for children and a hands-free obstacle 
course, and a virtual Christmas event at the workhouse in December.



Breckland Area Museums Committee
12 October 2020

5

Action By

The costs of delivery and marketing the Gressenhall event 
programme continued to be subsidised with funding from Arts Council 
England (ACE) as part of the 2018-22 Norfolk Museums Service ACE 
business plan as a National Portfolio Organisation.

Andrew was pleased to confirm that the temporary exhibition Full 
Steam Ahead did open in February half term which, in the future, 
would include the Farmers Foundry Company engine which was 
currently undergoing restoration and hoped to be return in Spring 
2021. 

Planning had started for a 2021 temporary exhibition entitled More in 
Commons and NMS would be working in partnership with Norfolk 
Wildlife Trust, who were celebrating their 95th birthday. The exhibition 
would be a celebration of the wildlife, history and community of 
Norfolk’s common land.

Staff had also created several online versions of previous temporary 
exhibitions during the lockdown period which allowed online visitors to 
explore objects and images at their own pace.

Gressenhall continued to lead on the More Than Oliver Twist project 
which had been granted a 4-month extension and had been made into 
a completely digital exhibition which would be ready to publish in mid-
October and hosted on the Google Arts and Culture platform.

Lockdown had given the opportunity to recruit further family history 
research volunteers and research had been completed on all the 
inmates recorded in the 1881 census. Volunteers had now started 
researching those in the 1871 census.

A Collecting COVID-19 project was started in response to the national 
lockdown using a phased approach. The initial phase of collating 
information was during lockdown and would be followed up in Autumn 
by a new Living with the Pandemic phase.

Andrew gave a short presentation with photographs of the new 
Adventure playground at Gressenhall Farm and Workhouse, which, 
funded through the Norfolk County Council capital programme, was 
almost ready to open to visitors. The new play equipment had been 
fully installed, and final elements of landscaping were being 
completed by the Gressenhall team. A detailed COVID-19 risk 
assessment and related safe system of work had been written for the 
playground area and it was hoped to finally open the play area and 
new equipment in time for October half term. The new look adventure 
playground would play a key role in attracting families, repeat visitors 
and NMS Museums Pass holders to the site. The new adventure 
playground complimented the wider site’s existing interpretation 
including such elements as the wildlife, woodland, heavy horses and 
farm animals and blended into the surrounding landscape very well 
whilst providing a key offer for the family audience.

Andrew explained it had been a challenging time for the team across 
the whole site but particularly the farm as key priorities had to be 



Breckland Area Museums Committee
12 October 2020

6

Action By

covered particularly the care and feeding of the livestock. There had 
been weekly farm diaries from March to September which were 
published in the local press and online. The Chairman suggested 
webcams might be a good way to watch the animals over the winter 
period.

Digital work had become more important during the last few months 
and Gressenhall had worked hard to publish content on Facebook 
and Twitter. This included a number of projects with video content 
including a popular Workhouse Murder Mystery and a series of craft 
activities which were inspired by the popular Art attack activities 
usually provided on site. Moaning Martha, a fictional inmate character 
had also been very popular.

The site closure period also saw the development of a new private 
Facebook group for Gressenhall staff and volunteers. It provided a 
link to the museum for staff and volunteers who were not able to 
attend or work on site. Regular updates were provided by staff 
completing security checks and other essential work on site during 
lockdown. This included photographs of the farm animals being fed 
and the buildings, gardens and wildlife. The Chairman asked if 
Committee Members would be able to join as it would be useful to 
have the background of what was happening at Gressenhall on a 
daily or weekly basis. Andrew would look into this for Members.

The Friends of Gressenhall remain supportive but it had not been 
possible to hold the bi-monthly Committee Meetings at the museum 
and the second-hand bookshop remained closed so the Friends had 
been unable to generate any new income from the bookshop in the 
current financial year but it was hoped to be up and running again as 
soon as possible.

The Gressenhall Curator, Dr Megan Dennis, continued to co-ordinate, 
manage and develop the volunteer teams at Gressenhall. A significant 
amount of time and energy had been spent staying in touch with the 
group since the national lockdown began in March. Daily emails were 
sent to the volunteer group and were still generated on weekdays. It 
provided a regular link to Gressenhall and was appreciated by many 
of the volunteers, particularly those living alone, or who were 
shielding.  A range of remote volunteering opportunities had seen the 
volunteer team increase from 120 to over 150 volunteers, including 
recruiting people from across the UK for the first time which had 
increased diversity of the volunteer group. These volunteers had 
worked on family history research, cataloguing workhouse archives 
and improving collection records. The new project had remote 
volunteers working together to create a 3D sculpture for the 2021 
temporary exhibition More in Commons. Following a detailed review 
with senior managers and volunteers, approval had been given for the 
resumption of limited outdoor gardening on the top site at 
Gressenhall. A small number of gardening volunteers were now able 
to attend the site in a COVID-19 secure and safe way to carry out 
essential outdoor works to maintain the garden areas.



Breckland Area Museums Committee
12 October 2020

7

Action By

Dr Robin Hanley updated members on the Kick the Dust Project 
which had been ongoing with since 2018. It was a project funded 
primarily through the National Lottery Heritage Fund for young people 
aged 11 to 25 with activity around supporting vulnerable young people 
who did not normally access the Heritage. The budget was just under 
£1 million which included an original grant from the Heritage Fund and 
an additional grant administered by the Heritage Fund known as the 
Youth Accelerator Fund. The project was required to align to a more 
digital way of working during lockdown and had involved around 400 
young people taking part from March to August.

The Kick the Dust team established a working group with partners to 
work on a project that was designed to reflect the fact that not all 
young people had ready access to on line and digital resources with a 
number of young people in digital poverty. It was identified as a 
priority to provide a non-digital way for young people to engage with 
the project during lockdown. An ‘Art Parcel’ initiative was designed to 
work with stakeholders to identify vulnerable young people and 
arrange the distribution of 1,000 packs of arts resources that enabled 
those young people to engage with the project without being reliant on 
digital connectivity. 

20/20NEXT MEETING 

The arrangements for the next meeting to be held on Monday 25 
January 2021 at 10.00am were noted.

The meeting closed at 11.40 am

CHAIRMAN


